
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE

At: Committee Room 3A, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Friday, 13 November 2015

Time: 9.55 am

AGENDA
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest. 1 - 2

3  Minutes. 3 - 16
To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the:

1. Statutory Licensing Committee held on 14 August, 2015;
2. Statutory Licensing Sub Committee held on 24 August, 2015; and
3. Statutory Licensing Sub Committee held on 7 October, 2015.

Patrick Arran
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Thursday, 5 November 2015
Contact: Democratic Services - Tel: (01792) 636923



STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE (12)

Councillors

Labour Councillors: 8
Ann M Cook V Mandy Evans
David W Cole Paul Lloyd
Jan P Curtice Penny M Matthews
Phil Downing Hazel M Morris

Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2
Cheryl L Philpott T Huw Rees

Independent Councillor: 1
Keith E Marsh

Conservative Councillor: 1
Anthony C S Colburn

Others:

Lynda Anthony Divisional Licensing Officer 4 Copies
Lyndsay Thomas Legal 
Police 
Public Relations Office
Fire Service
Democratic Services
Archives

Total Copies needed – 24



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\9\8\AI00013895\$pyevdff0.doc

Disclosures of Interest

To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers

Councillors

Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest.

NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting.

1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the 
Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a 
Pr
[...]
ich, the dispensation was 

granted; and 
d) Your signature

Officers

Financial Interests

1. If an Officer has a financial interest in any matter which arises for 
decision at any meeting to which the Officer is reporting or at which the 
Officer is in attendance involving any member of the Council and /or 
any third party the Officer shall declare an interest in that matter and 
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest.

2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 
position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service.

Page 2



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM  3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA  

ON FRIDAY 14 AUGUST 2015 AT 9.55 A.M.  
 

 
 PRESENT:  Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) presided  
 
 Councillor(s): Councillor(s):  
    
 D W Cole   P Downing K E Marsh 
 A M Cook V M Evans  H M Morris 
 J P Curtice P Lloyd  
 
 Officers:   
    
 K Clague  - Lawyer  
 L Anthony - Divisional Licensing Officer 
 R Jenkins - Licensing Officer  
 K Thomas  - Licensing Officer 
 J Parkhouse  - Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A C S Colburn 

and C L Philpott.  
 
29. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST 
 
 In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 

County of Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 
30. MINUTES   
 
 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Committee 

held on 12 June 2015 and the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 26 June 2015 be approved as correct records. 

 
 
 The meeting ended at 9.58 a.m. 
 

 
CHAIR 

 
 

 
S: Statutory Licensing Committee - 24 August  2015  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

MONDAY, 24 AUGUST 2015 AT 10.30 AM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

V M Evans 
 

K E Marsh 
 

 
 

Officers:  
 
L Thomas  - Senior Lawyer  
R Westlake  - Senior Licensing Officer 
J Parkhouse - Democratic Services Officer  
 
Other persons: 
 
Mad Hatters, 29 Newton Road, Mumbles, Swansea  
Mr D Dawson - Applicant 
Mr H Gilbert - Supporting Applicant  

 

 
16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

17 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
  

18 LICENSING ACT 2003 - SECTION 17 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENSE 
- MAD HATTERS, 29 NEWTON ROAD, MUMBLES, SWANSEA. 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and requested that the Senior 
Lawyer outline the procedure to be adopted by the Sub-Committee in considering 
the application.   
  
The Senior Lawyer provided a comprehensive overview of the procedure to be 
adopted by the Sub-Committee when considering the application.   
  
The Senior Licensing Officer reported on the application for a premises licence in 
respect of Mad Hatters, 29 Newton Road, Mumbles, Swansea. He referred to the 
Licensing Objectives, policy considerati
[...]
Police and authorised officers of the Licensing Authority”.     
  
The Members were satisfied, having regard to the representations by the applicant 
that two further Conditions were reasonable and appropriate in order to promote the 
Licensing Objective for the prevention of public nuisance, namely: 

Page 7



Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee (24.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
12.       No waste, particularly glass waste, shall be moved, removed or placed       in 
 outside areas between 22:00 hours and 08:00 hours. 
  
13.       No waste receptacle from the premises is to be kept on Newton Road.        
 All waste shall be placed for collection no earlier than 30 minutes            
 before the scheduled collection times.  
  
The Members accepted Mr Dawson’s assurances that his deliveries would be made 
between 08:00 hrs. and 09:00 hrs. in the morning to minimise disruption.  No 
condition was made to this effect as they recognised he may not be in control of the 
delivery hours, but they did ask him to act in the spirit of his assurance as far as 
possible. 
  
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.18 am 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 8



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

WEDNESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2015 AT 10.00 AM 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

 

P Downing T H Rees  
 

Officers:  
 
L Thomas  - Senior Lawyer  
R Westlake  - Senior Licensing Officer 
S Woon - Democratic Services Officer  
 
Applicants: 
 
S Dawkins - Applicant 
P Hall - Celtic Training 
D Slade - Partner 
 
Other Persons: 
 
J Millard  -  Town Clerk, Gorseinon Town Council 
Cllr D J Lewis -  Ward Member 
 

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

20 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were d

Minutes of the meeting

31

32

33

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON FRIDAY,
13 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 9.55 AM

PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
A C S Colburn P Downing H M Morris

D W Cole K E Marsh

Officers:

L Anthony - Divisional Licensing Officer

R Jenkins - Licensing Officer

L Thomas - Senior Lawyer

S Woon - Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor V M Evans.

DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of
Swansea, no interests were declared.

MINUTES.
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Committee held on 14

August, 2014 and the Statutory Licensing Sub Committees held on 24 August and 7
October, 2015 be accepted as correct records.

The meeting ended at 9.56 am

CHAIR



